

No.

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE UNITED STATES**

---

**SAUL & SHIRLEY LASOFF, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,**

**PETITIONERS,**

**V.**

**MGM RESORTS INTERNATIONAL,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Samuel Lassoff, Esq  
Unit 2343  
5006 Wellington Ave  
Ventnor, NJ 08406  
609-375-7491  
Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Background .....	2
B. Procedural history .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	3
A. Whether the NJ District Court or Third Circuit Appellate Court erred by denying FIRST TO FILE handicap Petitioners a PRECLUSION ORDER to maintain their chosen venue of Camden New Jersey against an "International" corporation with unlimited resources without Discovery.....	3
B. Whether the First To File Rule is available and enforceable for Petitioners to maintain their chosen venue and prevent Defendants from forum shopping and creating duplicate litigation.....	4
C. Whether the NJ District Court (and/or Third Circuit Appellate Court) erred in not allowing FIRST TO FILE Plaintiffs the opportunity to <u>RESPOND</u> before (a) denying their PRECLUSION ORDER and/or (b) issuing its Opinion/Order which transferred venue across the United States from Camden New Jersey to the District of Nevada?	4
D. The questions presented are exceptionally important and warrant review in this case .....	5
Conclusion .....	6

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

**APPENDIX "A" (Page 1a):**

"EMERGENCY MOTION TO PRECLUDE ALL OTHER VENUES & DUPLICATE LITIGATION AGAINST DEFENDANT MGM RESORTS INTERNATIONAL ONLY; AND ISSUE PROPOSED FIRST TO FILE PRECLUSION ORDER & TRANSFER REMAINING CASES TO NEW JERSEY DISTRICT COURT (CAMDEN) PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §1404(A) AS TO DEFENDANT MGM RESORTS INTERNATIONAL ONLY" (District Court Document 31)

**APPENDIX "B" (Page 1b):**

District Court's Opinion (District Court Document 42);

**APPENDIX "C" (Page 1c):**

District Court's Order (District Court Document 43);

**APPENDIX "D" (Page 1d):**

Petitioners' (First To File Appellants') Amended Complaint (District Court Document 25)

**APPENDIX "E" (Page 1e):**

Order of Third Circuit Court of Appeals in case No. 24-2060 dated September 20, 2024. (Third Circuit case 1:23-cv-20419-JHR-AMD, Document 47)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1404(a); Transfer of Venue  
F.R.C.P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i); Voluntary Dismissal

### CASES

Alvarez v. Gold Belt, LLC, No. 08- 4871, 2009 WL 1473933 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009). *PAGES 3 & 5.*

Clean Harbors, Inc. v. ACSTAR Ins. Co., 09-5175, 2010 WL 1930579, at \*6 (D.N.J. May 12, 2010).  
*PAGE 3.*

Compare Ivy Dry, Inc. v. Zanfel Lab., Inc., No. 08-4942, 2009 WL 1851028. *PAGE 4.*

Crosley Corp. v. Hazeltine Corp., 122 F.2d at 930.  
*PAGE 3.*

EEOC v. University of Pennsylvania, 850 F.2d 969, 971 (3d Cir. 1988) (citing Crosley Corp. v. Hazeltine Corp., 122 F.2d 925, 929 (3d Cir. 1941)). *PAGES 2 and 3.*

Grider v. Keystone Health Plan Cent., Inc., 500 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2007). See also EEOC, 850 F.2d at 971.  
*PAGE 2.*

Himmelman v. Continental Cas. Co., No. 06-166, 2006 WL 2347873 (D.N.J. Aug. 11, 2006); See also Hyman v. WM Fin. Servs., Inc., No. 06-CV-4038, 2007 WL 1657392 (D.N.J. June 7, 2007). *PAGE 4.*

Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co., 55 F.3d 873, 879 (3d Cir. 1995). *PAGE 4*.

Keating Fibre Int'l, Inc. v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 416 F. Supp. 2d 1048, 1052-1053. *PAGE 4*.

Nature's Benefit, Inc. v. NFI, No. 06-4836, 2007 WL 2462625, at \*3 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2007). See also 241 F. Supp. 2d at 245 (citing Triangle Conduit & Cable Co. v. Nat'l Elec. Prods., Corp., 125 F.2d 1008, 1009 (3d Cir. 1942) and Remington Rand Corp. v. Bus. Sys., Inc., 830 F.2d 1274, 1276 (3d Cir. 1987)). *PAGE 4*.

Otto v. Pocono Health Sys., 457 F. Supp. 2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2006). *PAGE 4*.

Sherman v. American Eagle Express, Inc., E.D. Pa. Civ. No. 09-575. *PAGE 5*.

Smith v. SEC, 129 F.3d 356, 361 (6th Cir. 1997). *PAGE 3*.

Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc., 118 F.R.D. 392, 412 (D.N.J. 1988). See also Robinson v. Sizes Unlimited, Inc., 685 F. Supp. 442, 446 (D.N.J. 1988); (holding same). *PAGE 3*.
